foot was higher/(lower).

 Site improvement per ft

run was higher/(lower).

 Main floor area cost

were higher/(lower).

lower/(higher).

MATANG BERHAD Registration No. 201501017043 (1142377-X)68

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2020
cont’d

7. OTHER INVESTMENTS

 Group

2020 2019

Fair value through other comprehensive income RM RM

Quoted shares in Malaysia

At beginning of financial year 107,610 151,920

Fair value change (21,100) (44,310)

At end of financial year 86,510 107,610

 (a) These quoted shares are not held for trading for which the Group has irrevocably elected at initial

recognition to recognise at fair value through other comprehensive income (“FVOCI”). The Group considers

this classification to be appropriate and relevant.

 (b) At the end of the year, if the market price had been five percent (5%) higher or lower, higher or lower fair

value gains on financial assets will be recognised directly in other comprehensive income and the fair value

of equity instruments classified as FVOCI will be higher or lower with all other variables held constant. The

following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the FVOCI reserve of the Group:

 Group

2020 2019

RM RM

Fair value reserve

- increase by 5% (2019: 5%) 4,326 5,381

- decrease by 5% (2019: 5%) (4,326) (5,381)

 (c) Quoted shares of the Group are categorised as Level 1 in the fair value hierarchy. There is no transfer

between levels in the hierarchy during the financial year.

8. INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES

 Company

2020 2019

RM RM

At cost

Unquoted shares- at cost 168,000,006 168,000,006

Equity loans 8,360,000 4,780,000

176,360,006 172,780,006

 The Directors of the Company have reassessed the nature of the amounts owing by subsidiaries and determined

that the outstanding balance amounting to RM8,360,000 (2019: RM4,780,000) shall constitute equity loans

to the subsidiaries, which are unsecured, interest free and settlement is neither planned nor likely to occur

in the foreseeable future, and are considered to be part of the investments of the Company in providing the

subsidiaries with a long term source of additional capital.

ANNUAL REPORT 2020 69

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2020

cont’d

8. INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES  cont’d

[…]

As at the end of each reporting period, no collateral has been obtained by the Group. Thus, the maximum

credit risk exposure is equivalent to the gross carrying amount of trade receivables of the Group.

  During the financial year, the Group did not renegotiate the terms of any trade receivables.

12. CASH, BANK BALANCES AND SHORT TERM FUNDS

 Group  Company

2020 2019 2020 2019

RM RM RM RM

Cash and bank balances 1,315,019 1,181,871 125,206 108,127

Deposits with licensed banks 22,514,685 21,532,182 4,839,629 8,565,540

Short term funds 16,976,754 16,464,061 3,151,853 3,056,668

40,806,458 39,178,114 8,116,688 11,730,335

 (a) Deposits with licensed banks of the Group and the Company have a range of maturity period of 1 month to

1 year (2019: 1 month to 1 year); with weighted average effective interest rate of 2.82% (2019: 3.85%) and

3.32% (2019: 4.20%) per annum respectively.

ANNUAL REPORT 2020 73

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2020

cont’d

12. CASH, BANK BALANCES AND SHORT TERM FUNDS  cont’d

 (b) All cash, bank balances and short term funds are denominated in Ringgit Malaysia (‘RM’).

 (c) Sensitivity analysis of interest rate at the end of the reporting period, assuming that all other variables

remain constant, are as follows:

 Group  Company

2020 2019 2020 2019

RM RM RM RM

Profit after tax

- if interest rate increases by 1%

(2019: 1%) 340,879 328,285 68,300 95,665

- if interest rate decreases by 1%

(2019: 1%) (340,879) (328,285) (68,300) (95,665)

 (d) Short term funds aim to invest in highly liquid instruments which are investing its assets in Ringgit Malaysia

deposits with financial institutions in Malaysia and are redeemable with one (1) day notice. These funds are

subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value and form part of net cash and cash equivalents. Funds

distribution income from those funds is tax-exempted, is calculated daily and distributed at every month

end.

 (e) No expected credit losses were recognised arising from the deposits with financial institutions because the

probability of default by these financial institutions were negligible.